Waverley Borough Council
\,\)a\lef (& Council Offices, The Burys,
BOROUGH COUNCIL GOdalming’ Surrey
GU7 1HR

www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of When calling please ask for:
the Joint Planning Committee Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
(Other Members for Information) Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 9 February 2015

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee

Clir Brian Ellis (Chairman) Clir Diane James
Clir Maurice Byham (Vice Clir Bryn Morgan
Chairman) Clir Stephen Mulliner
Clir Brian Adams Clir Stephen O'Grady
Clir Paddy Blagden Clir Julia Potts

Clir Elizabeth Cable Clir Stefan Reynolds
Clir Mary Foryszewski Clir Stewart Stennett
Clir Richard Gates Clir Chris Storey

Clir Michael Goodridge Clir Jane Thomson
Clir Christiaan Hesse Clir John Ward

Clir Stephen Hill Clir Nick Williams

Clir Simon Inchbald
Clir Peter Isherwood

Substitutes

Dear Councillor
A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows:

DATE:  WEDNESDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2015
TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS,
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.
Yours sincerely

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

AB
\Q‘- 00/\

A

o )

MVS
S

2, SA B\Q' INVESTOR IN PEOPLE

JLESS N
"= R
S

"

N~



Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication,
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk




NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the
appropriate officer.

AGENDA
1. MINUTES

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 February 2015 (to be laid on
the table half an hour before the meeting).

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote
in their place for that meeting.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code
of Local Government Conduct.

4. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

5. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2014/1565 (Pages 1 -
115)

Proposed development

Outline application for the erection of up to 120 dwellings together with
associated access, parking, public open space and landscaping (as amended
by additional information received 17/11/2014 and 04/02/2015) at Land At
Crondall Lane, Farnham.

Recommendation

That, subject to consideration of the views of outstanding consultees, the
applicant entering into a S106 agreement to secure: affordable housing,
community facilities, education, libraries, playing pitches, play space, open
space, sports/leisure centres, recycling and other environmental
improvements, to provide for appropriate SANG to avoid a likely significant
effect upon the SPA including payment of appropriate contributions to SAMM
or alternatively Farnham Park, a S278 agreement with the County Highway
Authority to secure means of access, pedestrian accessibility/safety



improvements, highway infrastructure and sustainable transport improvements,
a Travel Plan, repairs and improved access to Public Footpaths, the setting up
of a Management Company for the management of on site open space, and
subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4)
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100l
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

LEGAL ADVICE

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by
email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk




A1

Agenda Item 5.

SCHEDULE “A1” TO THE AGENDA FOR THE
JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE
18™ FEBRUARY 2015

Applications subject to public speaking.

Background Papers

Background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government
Act 1972) relating to this report are listed under the “Representations” heading
for each planning application presented, or may be individually identified
under a heading “Background Papers”.

The implications for crime, disorder and community safety have been
appraised in the following applications but it is not considered that any
consideration of that type arises unless it is specifically referred to in a

particular report

WA/2014/1565
Taylor Wimpey UK Ltd.
08/08/2014

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Public Notice
Grid Reference:

Town :

Ward :

Case Officer:

13 Week Expiry Date

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date
Neighbour Notification
Amended/Additional Expiry Date
Time extension expiry date

RECOMMENDATION

QOutline application for the erection of up to 120

dwellings together with associated access,

parking, public open space and landscaping (as

amended by additional information received

17/11/2014 and 04/02/2015) at Land At Crondall

Lane, Farnham

Joint Planning Committee
18/02/2015

Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
E: 482474 N: 146932

Farnham
Farnham Castle
Tim Bryson
07/11/2014
03/11/2014

13/02/2015
31/03/2015

That, subject to consideration of the views of
outstanding consultees, the applicant entering
into a S106 agreement to secure: affordable
housing, community facilities, education, libraries,
playing pitches, play space, open space,
sports/leisure centres, recycling and other

1



environmental improvements, to provide for
appropriate SANG to avoid a likely significant
effect upon the SPA including payment of
appropriate  contributions to SAMM  or
alternatively Farnham Park, a S278 agreement
with the County Highway Authority to secure
means of access, pedestrian accessibility/safety
improvements, highway infrastructure and
sustainable transport improvements, a Travel
Plan, repairs and improved access to Public
Footpaths, the setting up of a Management
Company for the management of on site open
space, and subject to conditions, permission be

GRANTED.
Contents
INEFOAUCTION ... e 4
Location Plan........ ... 5
Sit€ DESCIIPHION ... 6
PrOPOSAL ... 6
Indicative l[ayout plan ... 7
Indicative parameters of scale plan ...............ccccccco 8
Heads Of TEIMIS ..o 9
Community INVOIVEMENT ... 10
Relevant Planning HIistory .............oooiiiii e 10
Planning Policy Constraints..............ccoooooiiiiiiiiiiic e 10
Development Plan Policies and Proposals ..............c.ocoooiviiiiiiiiiiiiic, 11
Consultations and Parish Council Comments..............cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnns 13
Representations .............ooiiiiiiiiiii e 38
SUbMISSIONS IN SUPPOI... .o 47
Determining ISSUES ........vveiiiiie e 49
Planning Considerations................uuiiiiiiiiiiiice e 50
Principle of development ... 50
Prematurity .......... e 52
Environmental Impact Assessment ... 53
The lawful use of the land and loss of agricultura
[...]
ation) (England) Direction 2009............cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiis 103
Conclusion/ planning judgement...............ccccoiiiiiiiiiii e 103
Recommendation ........ ..o 105



Introduction

The application has been brought before the Joint Planning Committee
because the proposal does not fall within the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.

The planning application seeks outline permission for the development
proposal with all matters reserved for future consideration except for access.
An application for outline planning permission is used to establish whether, in
principle, the development would be acceptable. This type of planning
application seeks a determination from the Council as to the acceptability of
the principle of the proposed development and associated access. If outline
planning permission is granted, any details reserved for future consideration
would be the subject of future reserved matters application(s).

Reserved matters include:

appearance - aspects of a building or place which affect the way it looks,
including the exterior of the development.

means of access - covers accessibility for all routes to and within the site, as
well as the way they link up to other roads and pathways outside the site.
landscaping - the improvement or protection of the amenities of the site and
the area and the surrounding area, this could include planting trees or hedges
as a screen.

layout - includes buildings, routes and open spaces within the development
and the way they are laid out in relation to buildings and spaces outside the
development.

scale - includes information on the size of the development, including the
height, width and length of each proposed building

If outline planning permission is granted, a reserved matters application must
be made within three years of the grant of permission (or a lesser period, if
specified by a condition on the original outline approval). The details of the
reserved matters application must accord with the outline planning
permission, including any planning conditions attached to the permission.



Location Plan

.'\"-_
i LB gty N - -
[ -II1 o
Sy e
pr
1 L] = .':
F !-.- L ﬁa:"l 3 1 rI-ll 1 'I:r'-
‘." ~"1 f L -:' o 2
- gt - .l'l.
| e T
=5 _: L | o i
Ty e = # 2

Aerial view of the application site




Site Description

The application site measures 5.8 hectares and is located to the north-east of
Crondall Lane, to the rear of Beavers Road and west of the University of
Creative Arts.

The site currently comprises an area of open agricultural land. The site has a
general sloping gradient from south to north, with the steepest rise in gradient
along the western boundary. The western part of the site comprises dense
vegetation/tree cover. Tree cover is also present along parts of the south
boundary and a distinct tree line along the north boundary.

A watercourse runs along the southern boundary of the site and also through
the western part of the site.

Public footpaths run beyond both the eastern and western boundaries of the
site.

The site encompasses agricultural land between the University for Creative
Arts access road to the east, residential properties along Beavers Road to the
south, residential properties along Crondall Lane to the west and further open
agricultural fields to the north.

Access to the site is currently via a bar field gate at the southern corner off
Crondall Lane.

Proposal

The proposal is for outline planning permission for up to 120 dwellings and
access only, with all other matters being reserved. The proposal outlines that
40% (48) of these would be for affordable housing.

The proposal is for the development of the existing agricultural land with the
erection of up to 120 residential dwellings, areas of formal and informal open
space, new planting and landscaping and transport infrastructure.



The proposed indicative mix would be as follows:

Unit Size Affordable Private Total
1 Bed 23 4 27
2 Bed 13 20 33
3 Bed 11 29 40
4+ Bed 1 19 20
Total 48 72 120

Vehicul
[...]
aft Local Plan has yet to be submitted for examination, or
in the case of a Neighbourhood Plan, before the end of the local planning
authority publicity period. Where planning permission is refused on grounds of
prematurity, the local planning authority will need to indicate clearly how the
grant of permission for the development concerned would prejudice the
outcome of the plan-making process.

52



Officers conclude that the emerging Local Plan is not at an advanced stage
and that the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan is also at a relatively early stage in
its development. The NPPG states that an emerging neighbourhood plan
may be a material consideration in decisions on planning applications. It
adds, however, that refusal of planning permission on grounds of prematurity
will seldom be justified, in the case of a neighbourhood plan, before the end of
the local planning authority publicity period. A draft of the Farnham
Neighbourhood Plan was published for consultation between 31 October and
15 December last year, but it has not yet been submitted to the Borough
Council. Therefore, it has limited weight at this stage and a refusal on
grounds of prematurity is unlikely to be justified. Notwithstanding this, the site
subject of this planning application was identified as a potentially suitable site
for housing development in the draft Farnham Neighbourhood Plan.

Environmental Impact Assessment

On 16 September 2014 the applicant, pursuant to regulation 5 (7) of the Town
and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011
received a screening opinion from the Council on the 16/09/2014
(SO/2014/0020) that the proposed development of up to 120 dwellings at
Land at Crondall Lane, Farnham would not constitute EIA development within
the meaning of the Regulations.

That opinion took into account a number of already granted permissions
(including East Street mixed use town centre scheme WA/2012/0912). There
have been no subsequent permissions granted since S
[...]
 in transport terms.

Impact on Countryside Beyond the Green Belt and landscape

Paragraph 17 of the NPPF sets out that within the overarching roles that the
planning system ought to play, a set of core land-use planning principles
should underpin both plan-making and decision-taking. These 12 principles
are that planning should: inter alia take account of the different roles and
character of different areas, promoting the vitality of our main urban areas,
protecting the Green Belts around them, recognising the intrinsic character
and beauty of the countryside and supporting thriving rural communities within
it.

Paragraph 155 of the NPPF directs that great weight should be given to
conserving landscape and scenic beauty in National Parks, the Broads and
Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty, which have the highest status of
protection in relation to landscape and scenic beauty.

Policy C2 of the Local Plan states that building in the countryside, away from
existing settlements will be strictly controlled. The site is located within the
Countryside beyond the Green Belt outside the recognised settlement
boundary.

The proposed development would involve the development of open fields. The
current open fields would be replaced by substantial built form in the form of
housing. It is noted that established hedgerows would be retained as green
infrastructure and that the well treed established boundary of the northern and
western part of the site would be retained. The overall impact on the
countryside is to be balanced against other issues in the proposal. Officers
acknowledge that there would be public views of the proposed development
from Crondall Lane where the access is proposed, from the rear of existing
properties along Beavers Road and from the existing public footpaths
adjacent to the east and west boundaries. Officers are of the view that the

65



main wider public views of the proposed development would be from the
public footpath to the north of the site.

The site gradient rises from south to north and continues a gradual rise further
beyond. The visual impact of the proposal from the footpath to the north and
north-east would be viewed with the backdrop of existing development in
Farnham. Further, the site marginally extends beyond the well established line
of trees along the north of the site and would be compact within the site.

Officers recognise the site as forming part of the wider countryside
immediately outside of the settlement boundary of Farnham. It is further
recognised that the proposal would have a significant visual impact in
comparison to the existing site situation. The impact on the designated
countryside is, however, one of many material considerations in the
assessment of this case.

Impact on visual amenity and trees

The NPPF attaches great importance to the design of the built environment as
a key part of sustainable development. Although planning policies and
decisions should not attempt to impose architectural styles or particular tastes,
they should seek to promote or reinforce local distinctiveness. Policies D1
and D4 of the Local Plan 2002 accord with the NPPF in requiring development
to have high quality design and to be well related in size, scale and character
to its surroundings.

The NPPF states that planning permission should be refused for development
resulting in the loss or deterioration of ancient woodland and aged or veteran
trees found outside ancient woodland, unless the need for, and benefits of,
the development in that location clearly outweigh the loss. Policy C7 of the
Local Plan states that the Council will resist the loss of woodlands and
hedgerows which significantly contribute to the character of the area, are of
wildlife interest, are of historic significance and, are of significance for
recreation.

The proposed development would largely retain existing hedgerows and the
trees towards the peripheries of the site. The retention of established
hedgerows and trees is im
[...]
 schemes such
as this, there are some key principles which are relevant. The site lies within
the designated Area of Strategic Importance (ASVI) which is sought to be
protected under Policy C5 of the Local Plan. This designation is a local
designation under the Local Plan. Whilst it is acknowledged that the
comments from Farnham Town Council suggest that the site was formally part
of the ASVI, Officers are satisfied that the site is within an ASVI.

Policy C5 of the Local Plan states:

‘The Council will seek to ensure that the appearance of Areas of Strategic
Visual Importance, as shown on the Proposals Map, is maintained and
enhanced. Development inconsistent with this objective will not be permitted’.

The ASVI that covers the site extends to the fields beyond the site to the north
and north-east up to Old Park Lane and Castle Hill (top of Castle Street). The
characteristic of the ASVI consists of large open fields with hedgerow
divisions and pockets of trees. The proposal would result in residential
development of part of the designated ASVI and would therefore be in clear
conflict with Policy C5. This conflict with Policy C5 must be weighed against
other considerations of the application.

The site is viewed in the setting of existing built form, largely the university
building and car park to the east and dwellings along Beavers Road and
Close to the south.

Spatially, there is existing development beyond the site to the west along
Crondall Lane going north. Although the site would result in a substantial
change to the immediate character of the area, it would be surrounded by
some existing development to the east and south, and to a lesser extent the
west. Beyond the site to the north and north-east the land rises in gradient.
Officers consider this part of the ASVI has a different character feel to that of
the site’s location and is more exposed in the wider landscape.

69



Although in outline with all matters reserved except access and landscaping,
Officer
[...]
eting avoidance
requirements:

* provide new SANG themselves;

* buy into provision of new SANG assembled by the local authority; or

* buy into the upgrading of an existing SANG site owned by the local authority
or a third party.

In conjunction with Policy NRM6 in the South East Plan, and through Local
Plans, the Delivery Framework provides a comprehensive, consistent and
effective provision of avoidance and mitigation measures to enable new
housing development in accordance with the RSS and Local Plans.

Development which is in accordance with Local Plans, Avoidance and
Mitigation Strategies and the Delivery Framework would not be likely to have
a significant effect on the SPA because it will provide, or make an appropriate
contribution to, acceptable avoidance and mitigation measures.

In seeking to address the impact of the proposed development on the above,
the application proposes to use the Crookham Park bespoke SANGS to
mitigate against adverse recreational pressure on the Thames Basin Heaths
SPA. The location of the Crookham Park SANG in relation to the application
site is 4.8km north of the site.

In assessment of this, Natural England in its original response dated 22"
September 2014 raised objection, stating that the present condition of this
SANG is not suitable to facilitate further developments, such as that proposed.
This is because it is not currently being appropriately managed as a SANG.
Natural England specifically outlined the following areas of concern:

- Poor quality signage at the site;

- Addistinct lack of information boards present at the site;

89



The on site car park is closed;

An excess of fencing over the site;

Areas of the site which are too wet, and which would inhibit the visitor
experience, which form part of the 2.3 km circular walk.

Natural England further outlined that the following information is requested
from the applicant in order to seek to address the above issues raised:

Evidence that explains how the developer w
[...]
eristics
of the existing environment. This is to ensure that all of the developments:

e Are mutually compatible; and
¢ Remain within the environmental capacity of the area and its environs.

There are no major planning permissions in place in the immediate
surrounding locality to the site. There is, however, an extant planning
permission for a mixed-use development at East Street in the town centre of
Farnham (Planning permission WA/2012/0912). This scheme has not
commenced development.

The County Highway Authority has assessed the cumulative impact of the
proposed development and other committed schemes and raises no objection
in terms of traffic generation.

The location of this extant scheme is close to the centre of the town. The site
subject of this application is on the fringe of the north-western side of the town
and owing to this location, in relation to the extant East Street scheme, it is not
considered that there would be a significant cumulative effect.

There are no other schemes of a significant scale within the surrounding
area. As such, the proposed development would not cause cumulative harm

to the character and amenity of the area.

Referral to Secretary of State under the Town and Country Planning
(Consultation) (England) Direction 2009

There is no requirement for the Council to refer this application to the
Secretary of State.

Conclusion/ planning judgement

The application is for outline planning permission with all matters reserved
except means of access. Therefore, the detail of the reserved matters scheme
will be critical to ensure that the proposed development is acceptable in
planning terms.

103



In forming a conclusion, the NPPF requires that the benefits of the scheme
must be balanced against any negative aspects of the scheme.

The site is located in the Countryside Beyond the Green Belt and as such the
development would encroach into the countryside. The Council’s preference
would be for previously developed land to be developed prior to green field
sites. However, the Council cannot currently identify a deliverable supply of
housing sites from the identified sites which would sufficiently meet the
housing demand for the next five years. This is a material consideration of
significant weight in this assessment.

The indicative scheme, whilst reflecting good design principles in terms of
layout, form and appearance and which would retain important landscape
features on the site, would result in a substantial change to the character of
the site and immediate surrounding area as a result of the substantial
urbanising effect. The proposal would also result in a direct conflict with the
Council's Local Plan Policy C5 Area of Strategic Visual Importance (ASVI).

The proposal would not result in the loss or alienation of the best and most
versatile agricultural land, and would not result in the fragmentation of an
agricultural holding so as to seriously undermine the economic viability of the
remaining holding.

The scheme would result in an increase in traffic movements. However, the
County Highway Authority has assessed the Transport Assessment submitted
and concludes that the proposal would be sufficient to accommodate this
increase in traffic, subject to suitable mitigation measures and infrastructure
contributions.

The proposal has demonstrated, subject to control by way of planning
conditions that in terms of flood risk the development would be safe for its
lifetime taking account of the vulnerability of its users without increasing flood
risk elsewhere.

The scheme would deliver a substantial level of housing, along with affordable
housing, which would contribute significantly towards housing in the Borough.
The site’s location, adjoining the defined settlement of Farnham, would
provide a sustainable location for new housing, subject to suitable mitigation
measures and infrastructure contributions.

Having regard to the immediate need for additional housing and the lack of
alternative del
[...]
Travel Plan Impacts as approved by the Highway
Authority. To ensure the survey represents typical travel patterns, the
organisation taking ownership of the travel plan will need to agree to being
surveyed only within a specified annual quarter but with no further notice of
the precise survey dates. The developer would be expected to fund the
survey validation and data entry costs.

Section 59 of the Highways Act permits the Highway Authority to charge

developers for damage for damage caused by excessive weight and
movements of vehicles to and from a site. The Highway Authority will pass on

114



15.

16.

17.

the cost of any excess repairs compared to normal maintenance costs to the
applicant/organisation responsible for the damage.

The application is advised that the S278 highway works will require payment
of a commuted sum for future maintenance of highway infrastructure. Please
see the following link for further details on the county council’'s commuted
sums policy: http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/environment-housing-and-
planning/planing/transport-development-planning/surrey-county-council-
commuted-sums-protocol

The applicant is advised that in providing each dwelling with integral cycle
parking, the Highway Authority will expect dedicated integral facilities to be
provided within each dwelling for easily accessible secure cycle
storage/garaging.

The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has worked

with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the requirements
of paragraph 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.

115



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION  - WA/2014/1565



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 

18.02.15 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  18 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 14 APRIL 2015 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Brian Ellis (Chairman) 
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Paddy Blagden 
Cllr Elizabeth Cable 
Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
Cllr Richard Gates 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Christiaan Hesse 
Cllr Stephen Hill 
 

Cllr Simon Inchbald 
Cllr Diane James 
Cllr Bryn Morgan 
Cllr Stephen O'Grady 
Cllr Julia Potts 
Cllr John Ward 
Cllr Nick Williams 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Brian Adams, Cllr Peter Isherwood, Cllr Stephen Mulliner, Cllr Stefan Reynolds, Cllr 

Stewart Stennett, Cllr Chris Storey and Cllr Jane Thomson 
 

 
59.  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)   

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 February were confirmed and signed.  
 

60.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brian Adams, Peter 
Isherwood, Stephen Mulliner, Stefan Reynolds and Stewart Stennett. Councillor 
Patricia Ellis attended as a substitute.  
 

61.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)   
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

  

PART I – RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL 

There were no matters raised under this heading. 

 

Background Papers 

The background papers relating to the following item in Part II are specified in the 
agenda for the meeting of the Joint Planning Committee. 

 

 

 



Joint Planning Committee  

18.02.15 
 

 

PART II – Brief summaries of other matters dealt with 

 
62.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION  - WA/2014/1565 (Agenda item 5.)   

 
Proposed development 
Outline application for the erection of up to 120 dwellings together with associated 
access, parking, public open space and landscaping (as amended by additional 
information received 17/11/2014 and 04/02/2015) at  Land At Crondall Lane, 
Farnham  
 
The Chairman introduced the Officers present and referred Members to the 
proposed order of business for the meeting. 
 
With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning history of the site, and the current plans and proposals. 
Officers showed pictures of the site and plans for the application. A representative 
from the County Highways Authority was also present and advised members of the 
arrangements in place by the applicant to improve access and highway 
improvements.  
 
Officers outlined the matters of principle/technical judgement and those matters of 
judgement and advised members of information received following the agenda 
being published and detailed in the update sheet. This included reference to three 
further conditions in relation to the SANG, works relating to the Ecological 
Assessment and ground levels. There were also 2 additional representations 
against the application but these did not raise any new material considerations.  
 
Officers advised the Committee that the application was for outline planning 
permission with all matters reserved except for means of access. Members noted 
that the site was located in the countryside beyond the Green Belt and although the 
Councils preference would be for previously developed land to be developed first, 
they had not been able to identify a deliverable supple of housing sites from the 
identified sites which would sufficiently meet the housing demand for the next five 
years. The Committee was advised that the applicant had put forward two sites for 
SANG, Farnham Park and Crookham Park which was 4.8km north of the 
application site and Members could agree a preference for this.  
 
Following the officers presentation and before the Committee debated the 
application, in accordance with the guidance for public participation at meetings, 
each party was given the opportunity to speak for up to 5 minutes. The following 
people spoke to the application: 
 
Mr S Edge and Mr J Williamson - Objector 
Cllr Genziani – Farnham Town Council 
Mr G Woolf - Applicant/Agent 
 
Having heard the officers’ presentation as well as the representations from the 
objectors and the applicant and supporter, Members were invited to ask any further 
questions or to seek clarification on areas of concern from the officers. 
 



Joint Planning Committee 

18.02.15 
 

The Committee was pleased to note that the scheme would provide for affordable 
housing as this would improve the vitality of the Town Centre and help young 
people and families live and remain in Farnham. However, the scheme would result 
in an increase in traffic movements and Members were concerned about the impact 
this would have on Crondall Lane. Furthermore, officers had not consulted 
Hampshire County Council Highways Authority despite the proposal lying on the 
border and it was felt that they should be consulted on the impact of the 
development if people were to travel north to the SANG.  
 
 
There was some concern raised about the size of the development and the impact 
on infrastructure. Concern was expressed for the amenity of people living on 
Beavers Close who would be most impacted by the development.  
 
During discussion it was proposed and seconded that there should be an 
amendment to the conditions if approved in relation to deliveries, that it should not 
take place before 9.30 Monday to Friday and this amendment was past.   
 
The Committee discussed the proposal for the delivery of SANG and was 
disappointed that no SANG could be delivered on site and residents would have to 
drive over the border some distance to visit this area. It was identified that there 
was some land in the applicants ownership to the North of the site, however, it did 
not meet Natural Englands criteria as it was too small. Members did not feel that the 
alternative SANG proposed was appropriate and sought clarification from Natural 
England about the availability on site for this. Consequently, it was agreed that the 
application should be deferred until this information was available.  
 
Decision 
 
RESOLVED to DEFER a decision on the application for more information from 
Natural England regarding the proposed SANG and for consultation with Hampshire 
County Council Highway Authority.   
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7pm and concluded at 9.35pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


